
VILLAGE OF MONROE 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MEETING 
NOVEMBER 10, 2020 

 MINUTES 
  
  
PRESENT:    Chairman Baum, Member Zuckerman, Member Margotta, Member Gilstrap and 

Alternate Member Czerwinski; Building Inspector Cocks, Assistant Building 
Inspector Proux and Richard Golden, Esq. 

  
ABSENT:      Member McCarthy 
 
Chairman Baum called the meeting to order at 8:04pm with the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag.  
 
 
1.      APPLICATION:  Mark Shahid – Interpretation/Area Variance – 231-2-57 

Present:  Mark Shahid 
 

The application of Mark Shahid, for an interpretation of the Building Inspector’s 
determination that a proposed accessory structure will be located in the side yard.  
According to Section 200-26, accessory structures are permitted in the rear yard only. 

If the Building Inspector’s determination is upheld, the applicant is seeking an area variance 
from the requirements of Section 200-26. 

The property, which is the subject of said action by the Board, is located in an SR-20 
Zoning District and is identified as Section 231-2-57 on the tax map of the Village of 
Monroe and is also known as the address 3 Gleneagles Court. 

 
Mr. Shahid addressed the Board.  He said that in Section 200-26 of the Zoning Code it says 
that accessory structures are only permitted in the required rear yard except as authorized in 
each subsection below.   It then lists five points.  The first addresses the approvals that are 
required.  In the second it states in Point B, “Accessory structures shall not be located in a 
front yard.”  It does not mention anything about the side yard and it does not mention 
anything about the rear yard. 
 
Mr. Shahid said that the zoning code specifically says that if there is an exception mentioned 
in the subsection at this point in time, this rule is null and void.  In Section 200-26.2, it 
states that the accessory structure shall not be located in the front yard only (added for 
emphasis).  Mr. Shahid said that this is a “permission by opposition because it’s the opposite 
of what the specific rule in code in general states.” 
 
Mr. Shahid continued saying that in Section 200-26.3, regarding swimming pools, it states 
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that, “A pool or a hot tub shall be located in the rear yard only” which states exactly the 
same as the governing rule, but with the exception that the pool or the hot tub is located 
within the principal building.   
 
In addition to this, in Section 200-26.5, the fencing and retaining walls subsection, it does 
not give permission to any individual to build the fence on the side yard, it only states that 
the requirement for a fence is that it shall be six feet in height.   
 
Mr. Shahid asked why are we interpreting only the section where the accessory structure is 
being put, when it says only that it shall not be put on the front yard?   We say that it has to 
be put in the rear yard, but when it comes down to every other “where else”, we just let it 
go?   Mr. Shahid concluded by saying that the code allows him to put a shed in his side yard. 
 
Member Zuckerman asked if Mr. Shahid could please repeat Section 200-26.2-L.  Mr. 
Shahid responded: 
 

Structures permitted in front yards, the placing of flagpoles, ornamental fountains 
and gate houses or other structures for security or traffic control purposes, of a 
non-habitable type, may be permitted between the street line and the required 
minimum front setback line. The Building Inspector has the authority of approval 
of such structure provided the placement of such structure does not pose a safety 
hazard to the traveling public.   

 
Member Zuckerman responded that if you go back to 200-26, it says, “Except as specifically 
authorized herein.”  Wouldn’t that be a specific authorization therein?  Mr. Shahid 
responded, “Related to the front yard.”  Because it mentions in Point B that it shall not be 
placed on the front yard.  But, Mr. Shahid said, he was not trying to place it on the front 
yard, he was trying to place it on the side yard.  He was not trying to put anything in the 
front yard.   
 
Member Zuckerman responded that his point is that it states that, “Accessory structures are 
permitted within the required rear yard setbacks only, except as specifically authorized 
herein.”  And that is one of the authorizations, to place it in other than a rear yard, if the 
structure is a flagpole, fountain, gatehouse, etc.  Mr. Shahid then asked, why do we have 
bullet point B, it shall not be located in the front yard? 
 
Member Margotta responded that it’s saying there are no exceptions whatsoever for the 
front yard.  It’s letting you know that no matter what, it cannot be located in the front yard, 
no exceptions.  Mr. Shahid responded that the governing rules already states that.  So why 
did we put that sentence in there? This was his point. 
 
Member Margotta responded that the rule is that you can't seek a variance for the front yard, 
but since Mr. Shahid wasn’t looking for a front yard variance it didn't matter.  Mr. Shahid 
responded that the wording only says that no variances will be allowed in the front yard.  
 
Attorney Golden said that in Section 200-26, it says, “Accessory structures are permitted 
within the required rear-yard setbacks only.”  He asked Building Inspector Cocks, does that 



Page 3 of 20 
 

mean that those accessory structures can only be put in the setback and not elsewhere in the 
rear yard? 
 
Building Inspector Cocks responded that they have their own setback section and it goes 
into the sizes of the sheds.  Anything under 144 sq. ft. can be five feet from the property line 
and 144 sq. ft. or larger can be 10 feet from the property line.  Attorney Golden asked if this 
was all within the setbacks?  Building Inspector Cocks said, “No, it’s anywhere in the rear 
yard.” 
 
Mr. Shahid asked if fences and yards are part of the accessory structure zoning code, 
because it’s a subsection of 200-26?   Member Margotta said there’s a section specifically 
for fences.  It’s not an accessory structure.  A fence is a fence. 
 
Mr. Shahid referred to the code for that, which is 200-26.5.   200-26 is the section for 
accessory structures.  Chairman Baum said that what Mr. Shahid was suggesting was that 
Section 200-26.5 regulates the location of fences.  Mr. Shahid responded that it is a 
subsection of 200-26, Accessory Structures, so it is considered an accessory structure.  It has 
its own requirements, but it still falls under Accessory Structures.  
 
Chairman Baum said that in order to answer that, we’d have to look at what the definition of 
an accessory structure is.  Mr. Shahid responded: 
 

A structure subordinate to and on the same lot as a principal building, which is 
customarily used for purposes that are incidental and subordinate to those of the 
principal building or use.  An accessory structure attached to the principal 
building is deemed to be a part of such principal building in applying the bulk 
requirements.   

 
Mr. Shahid said that technically, it didn’t really define anything.  He said that anything you 
put up is an accessory structure as long as you use it for something else besides a dwelling.    
 
Mr. Shahid asked if anyone can show him where in Section 200-26.5 it actually permits a 
fence to be placed in the front or on the side yard?  Chairman Baum responded that in 
Section  200-26.5 (D)(1) where it says “Front Yard” (1)(c), it says, “When in the front yard 
it can be no more than four feet in height and it can only be 50 percent solid.”   
 
Mr. Shahid responded that this comes back to his point which is that it does not really tell 
you that you are allowed to do it, it just tells you the requirement.  If we’re going to use this 
as a permission, he can also use the requirement for an accessory structure itself, the setback 
from the dwelling.  Point B says it shall not be in the front yard and now Point G, “All 
accessory structures must be set back 10’ from any occupied structure or dwelling unit.” It 
does not say in the rear, it just says that you have to be 10 feet away.  Point B says that you 
cannot be in the front yard. So technically, it tells you it can be anywhere 10 feet from the 
side or the rear. 
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Chairman Baum said that he didn’t read it that way.  His interpretation was that you have a 
restriction, that it can only be in the rear yard, unless somewhere else allows it to be 
somewhere other than the rear yard.  And then you have a section that allows certain 
accessory structures to be in front yards.  
 
Mr. Shahid responded that, again, 200-26.5 does not say that he can’t install a fence.  It just 
tells him that that he has a requirement that it has to be six feet or 4 feet in the front if he 
ever put it in there.  It does not tell him that he can’t or that he’s allowed. 
 
Chairman Baum asked if Mr. Shahid had anything else to add other than that with regard to 
his interpretation request?   Mr. Shahid said no. 
 
Chairman Baum asked if any members of the Board had any questions for Mr. Shahid with 
regard to his presentation, as it pertains to the interpretation of whether an accessory 
structure is permitted in the side yard?  No one had any questions. 
 
Chairman Baum opened the hearing up to the public.  No one from the public responded.   
 
On a motion made by Chairman Baum and seconded by Member Zuckerman, it was:  
Resolved to close the public hearing.   
 
Ayes – 5 
Nays – 0 
Absent/Abstaining – 0 
 
Discussion ensued about the application.  Member Zuckerman gave some history about this 
section of the code.  He had a copy of the old code, which was in use until 2017.  He said 
that 200-21 of the old code read that “Accessory structures and uses are permitted within the 
required set-backs, other than in the front set-back, except as specifically authorized herein.”  
200-34 (B) reads, “Rear-yard.  An accessory building shall be located in a rear yard only.”   
 
Member Zuckerman said that from what he had been informed, in 2017 they attempted to 
eliminate the word “building” and only talk about “structures.”  But what they’ve done, in 
effect, is make the second section, which is 200-26.2 redundant under that.   Unless you 
were to read it “an accessory structure shall not be located in the front yard” except as 
specifically authorized therein.  If you move that part of the section which states except as 
autgorized herein to 200-26-2B it will allow the flags, the fountains, etc.  to be there, under 
L.  They should have eliminated 200-26-2B when they changed the code, but they didn't.  
The intent of the code was to make sure that only accessory structures, and a building is a 
structure and a shed is a building, can only be in the rear yard. That’s the intent. He said that 
it was not as clearly written as it should have been. 
 
Chairman Baum said that he agreed with Member Zuckerman.  The intent was clearly to 
limit the accessory structures only to the rear yard and carve out exceptions for certain 
things that can be permitted within the front yard, such as flagpoles, fountains, gate houses 
and fences within certain requirements.   He said that the code was pretty clear on that.  
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Member Gilstrap said that he agreed with Member Zuckerman and with Chairman Baum.   
 
On a motion made by Member Gilstrap and seconded by Member Czerwinski, it was:  
Resolved to uphold the determination by the Building Inspector that the proposed 
accessory structure cannot be located in the side yard.   
 
Ayes – 5 
Nays – 0 
Absent/Abstaining – 0 

 
 
The application now continued for an area variance to allow the structure to be built in the 
side yard. 
 
Mr. Shahid said that he was going to put a shed in his side yard next to the driveway due to 
the slope of his backyard.  He said that was the only place it could go where he could store 
his snow removal equipment.   It was important for Mr. Shahid to have quick access to his 
snow removal equipment because he was required by Federal law to report to his job within 
60 minutes.  He said that he has no other way to store his snow blower without delaying his 
response time.   
 
Mr. Shahid explained that it takes him about 30 to 35 minutes just on a normal day to get to 
work.  If there is a snowstorm, he needs to be able to access his equipment quickly so that 
he can get to work within the required 60 minutes. In addition, Mr. Shahid’s wife also works 
in a hospital. And with COVID-19, she is sometimes required to get to her job in a very 
short period of time during emergencies.  For that reason, he wanted to put the shed on the 
side-yard, right at the end of the driveway, where he built an extension to the driveway with 
a retaining wall to place the shed on it.   
 
Mr. Shahid then addressed the five criteria to ascertain whether or not an area variance 
should be granted.  He said that this placement should not alter the character of the 
neighborhood.  The shed will match the color of the house and it was exactly the same style.   
 
Mr. Shahid also said that there was no other method to achieve this.  The other side of the 
yard is grasssy and it slopes down.  There is no way that he could pull a plow if the shed 
were on that side.   
 
Mr. Shahid continued, saying that this shouldn’t have any impact or adverse effect on the 
physical or environmental conditions of the neighborhood.  And he added that this difficulty 
was not self-created because that’s how the house was built. The house and driveway are 
about three and a half feet above the rear yard.   
 
Member Zuckerman asked for clarification.  Was Mr. Shahid’s position was that there was 
no place in the rear yard where he could put his particular shed because of the slope or was 
it that because of his job and his wife’s job that the side yard was the best location?  
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Mr. Shahid responded that he cannot put the shed in the rear yard because of the downward 
slope.  He explained that it would be very difficult to take the plow all the way around the 
house to come back to the driveway. 
 
Chairman Baum asked if Mr. Shahid had pictures that showed the topography of the yard 
and the slope and other evidence regarding your inability to put this shed in the rear yard? 
 
Mr. Shahid answered that he didn’t.  He said that he had an issue previously in which he 
built a four-foot retaining wall in his rear yard because the slope was so steep.  He said the 
backyard slopes down. This just lowered the slope a little bit, but he emphasized that he 
would not be able to pick up a tractor or snow blower with any snow or rain or wet 
environment.  He would not be able to move it from the rear to the front yard.   
 
Mr. Shahid said that in addition, the driveway itself was almost three and a half feet above 
the ground from the rear yard.  In addition to the slope from the driveway, there was a cliff 
of three and a half feet.  He had to build another retaining wall for that, extending the 
driveway a little bit backward. 
 
Chairman Baum clarified that Mr. Shahid was saying that at the end of his driveway his 
property falls off three and a half feet, it was braided down?  Mr. Shahid said that was 
correct, and that the backyard itself is sloped down.  
 
Chairman Baum asked if any of the Board members had been to Mr. Shahid’s property?  
Member Czerwinski looked online for a topographic map of the area.  
 
Attorney Golden weighed in for the Board’s consideration that variances run with the land. 
With respect to area variances, the purpose is usually a land use purpose because that’s 
what’s going to run with the land forever. Typically, you try not to have variances tied to 
individual or personal needs and requirements that may go away if people lose jobs, if the 
home gets sold, et cetera. 
 
 Chairman Baum agreed that the applicant’s need to be able to leave quickly for work due to 
the nature of his job and his wife’s job was a very important point.  But, as Attorney Golden 
pointed out, that’s really not a factor that we look at in terms of granting variances.  
Chairman Baum referred to the narrative that Mr. Shahid submitted with his application 
which discussed the five points that the state law requires this Board follow when granting 
variances. Chairman Baum said that he would like to see more about other feasible 
alternatives to locating this shed other than where the applicant currently wanted to place it.  
 
Chairman Baum suggested that there may be other places where it could be placed but there 
would be an expense involved because the applicant may have to build up the land or put 
another retaining wall in.  That would be helpful to the Board’s deliberations.  But, he said, 
the applicant knew there were limitations on this property in locating a shed or garage of 
this type when he bought it.  We need to focus on the feasible alternatives and some of these 
other impacts that State law allows us to look at in granting a variance.  
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Member Zuckerman said that it would be helpful to see a picture of the property.  It’s a 
large enough backyard that the shed could be placed in the rear, just by looking at what we 
have.  But if it is such that it cannot be placed in the rear, that would be a totally different 
ballgame.   
 
Member Margotta agreed that it would be helpful to see pictures of the property.  Members 
Gilstrap and Czerwinski concurred. 
 
Chairman Baum suggested to Mr. Shahid that he submit other materials to the Board.  
Pictures would help as well as grading plans from when his lot was approved.  The 
Chairman suggested to Board members that they visit the site and view it for themselves.   
 
Chairman Baum opened the hearing up to the public.  No one came forward to speak. 
 
Mr. Shahid said that he had already incurred an expense in extending the driveway.  He said 
that the way he read the Code he didn’t see that it would be a big problem that the shed was 
put there.  It’s not a permanent structure.  It is just there to house the equipment and he can 
take it down any time.  He said that he was not looking for a variance for a shelter with a 
concrete pad to be left there permanently.  
 
In addition to that, it would be a huge expense to try to put the shed in the rear yard with the 
existing slopes.   Mr. Shahid asked how the Board wanted the pictures or would they like to 
come out and just take a look at the slope?  
 
Chairman Baum said that the Board members were all going to try and get out there and 
take a look, but it would be good for the record if Mr. Shahid could take some pictures that 
were fairly representative of the condition of the yard, and the slope, and the limitations that 
Mr. Shahid said existed in siting this shed in the rear yard.  Chairman Baum said that Mr. 
Shahid should also submit any other information in support of his application.   

 
On a motion made by Member Margotta and seconded by Member Gilstrap, it was:  
Resolved to adjourn the public hearing until December 8th to all allow the applicant to 
give the Board pictures, topographical maps, and any other information in support of 
his application. 

 
Ayes – 5 
Nays – 0 
Absent/Abstaining – None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 8 of 20 
 

 
2.      APPLICATION:  Kim and Mike Zahra – Area Variances – 212-9-11 

Present:  Mr. and Mrs. Zahra 
 
The application of Kim and Mike Zahra, for an area variance from the requirements of 
Section 200-26.3 B.   A private above-ground swimming pool may not be located closer 
than 15’ to any lot line or principal building; because of the proposed addition, the existing 
pool would be located 6’ 4” from the house.  
 
In addition, the applicants seek to add a second-floor addition to an existing 600 sq. ft. 
detached garage located in the rear yard.  According to Section 200-26.2H, the maximum 
square footage for an accessory structure in an SR10 zoning district is 720 sq. ft.  The 
additional 555 sq. ft. would bring the total square footage of the garage to 1, 155 sq. ft. 
  
The property, which is the subject of said action by the Board, is located in a SR10 Zoning 
District and is identified as Section 212-9-11 on the tax map of the Village of Monroe and is 
also known as the address 653 Route 17M. 

 
 

Mrs. Zahra addressed the Board.  She said that they have lived in the house for over 20 
years and that they want more living space for their family and more storage space by 
adding a second floor onto the garage.  She said that they have three kids and they’re all 
older.  They need more space in their home, but they don’t want to move into another area. 
They love living right here in the Village and right here so close to the downtown. The 
character of the existing neighborhood will only be enhanced by our home, and their 
addition will increase the value of the neighborhood.  The only negative was that the 
addition is close to the pool. 
 
Mrs. Zahra also said that the addition will “be pleasing to the eye.”  The addition will be at 
the back of the home.  People will not see it.  The front of the home is not going to change at 
all.   They need more space for storage so they’re putting another floor onto the garage.  Mr. 
Zahra said that what they have now is pull-down steps.  It’s hard to bring all their stuff up.  
They want to raise it up and make it just for storage with steps so everyone can get up.  
 
Member Margotta asked if the steps that they’re going to be building are inside the garage, 
will they be permanent steps to the new addition?   He also wanted to confirm that the 
garage is not heated.   
 
Mr. Zahra said it is just unheated storage; it’s unfinished.  He said that they have things like 
holiday items and garden equipment in there.  It’s a two-car garage but with three kids with 
cars you can’t even park the car in there right now.  Member Margotta confirmed that it will 
remain a double-car garage?  Mr. Zahra said it would.   
 
Member Margotta said that it’s not a site issue when pools are close to the house. There are 
a lot of other things that are involved such as if there’s a leak in the pool undermining the 
foundation being so close.  There are a lot of things that are involved in making sure that the 
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pool is a certain distance away from the house.  Mrs. Zahra said that because of the angle of 
the pool the water would drain away from the house.   
 
Mr. Zahra said that the backyard had a “severe slope”, so they raised up about half of the 
backyard with approximately a four-foot wall and the pool is above that.  The slope comes 
from the rear garage down to the house.   
 
Chairman Baum asked if there’s no problem with the pool right now, it’s when you build 
the extension you’re going to be too close to the pool, right?   He asked if there was any 
other location that the pool could be moved to?   Mr. Zahra said no, because the lot is 50’ by 
190’ and the pool is 18’ round.  He said that because of the setbacks you can't go forward or 
back with the pool.  It’s approximately three feet from the garage.  Mr. Zahra said they have 
the detached garage, then about three feet, then the pool and then the house.  There’s no 
room on the right or left side. 
 
Chairman Baum asked Building Inspector Cocks if they were to build an addition on the 
side of the house instead of to the rear, would that create the need for a side-yard variance?  
Building Inspector Cocks said that was true.  They would need to meet the 15’ setback 
requirement.  Chairman Baum said it’s ok for them to build in the back?  Building Inspector 
Cocks said it’s ok but they still have to meet the 15’ setback requirement.  Chairman Baum 
asked Assistant Building Inspector Proulx to verify what the setback would be with the 
addition.  She said it would be 16’ 7”. 
 
Chairman Baum confirmed with Mr. and Mrs. Zahra that the footprint of the garage was 600 
sq. ft. and that it would not increase with the addition.  They said that was true.  Chairman 
Baum asked why they were adding 555 sq. ft. to the garage.  Could it be any smaller?  Mr. 
Zahra said that they allowed for steps to get to the second level and then they squared it off.  
He said that you’ll be able to stand at the ridge line but you won’t be able to stand up at the 
roof line because it slopes down.  Mr. Zahra said that he was trying to maintain the look of 
the garage.  Chairman Baum asked what the increase in height was?  Mr. Zahra said it was 
about four and a half feet higher. 
 
Chairman Baum opened the meeting up to the public.   
 
On a motion made by Chairman Baum and seconded by Member Gilstrap, it was:  Resolved 
to close the public hearing. 
 
Ayes – 5 
Nays – 0 
Absent/Abstaining – None 

 
Attorney Golden noted for the record that this was a Type 2 SEQRA action and not subject 
to any further review.   
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On a motion made by Chairman Baum and seconded by Member Margotta, it was:  
Resolved to classify this as a Type 2 SEQRA action not subject to further review. 
 
Ayes – 5 
Nays – 0 
Absent/Abstaining – None 
 
Chairman Baum noted for the record that this application was referred to Orange County 
Department of Planning pursuant to GML Section 239 and their recommendation was for 
local determination.    
 
Member Margotta asked if the Board has ever granted a variance for a principal structure 
being so close to a pool?   Member Zuckerman said that on October 15, 2019 a variance was 
granted for a pool that was 6.7’ from a principal structure.  The setback should have been 
15’.   That was on Fredrick Drive.  Member Margotta asked if the variance was for the life 
of the pool?  Building Inspector Cocks confirmed that the Board put that restriction in.  
Member Zuckerman added that the homeowner got a permit for a smaller pool in a specific 
location but wanted the larger pool in a different location.  Member Margotta said that 
variance was only for the lifetime of the pool because above-ground pools don’t have a very 
long life.  
 
Member Zuckerman noted that letters were received from three neighbors expressing their 
support for this project.  Mrs. Zahra read the letters for the record:   
 
 

October 24, 2020 
 
To Whom it May Concern: 
 
I live at 7 block Alley right behind the Zahra’s.  I would like to see them have permission 
to do their additions.  They are good neighbors and I believe this addition will benefit 
them and all of the neighborhood. 
 
Thank you for your time. 
 
Sincerely, 
Nancy Pagan 
 

 
 

October 24, 2020 
 
Dear Zoning Board Members, 
 
I would like to express support for my neighbors, the Zahra’s.  We have been neighbors 
for thirteen plus years.  I feel that them putting this addition on their home will only help 
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with the value of other homes in our neighborhood.  They always keep a very neat home 
and I enjoy living next door to them, as I would not want to see them leave to move to a 
bigger home. 
 
Please grant them the variance for the addition to their home and garage. 
 
Respectfully,  
 
Marzia Russell 
655 Rt 17M 
Monroe, NY  10950 

 
 
 

October 23, 2020 
 
Dear ZBA, 
 
I own a neighboring house to Kim and Mike Zahra.  My house is diagonal behind them.  I 
would like you to know that I have no problems with the work they would like to do to 
their home.  It can only increase the value of my home. 
 
Please grant them their variance. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Aldo Chiappetta 
57 High Street 
Monroe, NY  10950 

 
 

 
Chairman Baum went through the five criteria used to determine whether or not an area 
variance should be granted.   
 
(1) Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood, 

or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance. 
 
He said that the distance to the pool is not going to create any sort of undesirable change in 
the character of the neighborhood or create a detriment to nearby properties.  He pointed out 
that the pool is already in existence in its current location.   
 
He also noted that there would not be any undesirable change in the neighborhood as a 
result of allowing the addition to be to be built, which would not encroach within that 15-
foot setback.  Member Margotta added that only the neighbors would notice the protrusion 
in the rear. 
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Chairman Baum said that he drove down Block Alley, the road behind Mr. and Mrs. Zahra’s 
house.  There's no sort of defined standard uniform set back in that part of the Village.  He 
said that he saw the structure and its location and he didn’t think that the addition to the 
garage was going to change the character of the neighborhood in any way.  In fact, it sort of 
blends in with all the other existing structures. And it’s not a large expansion. 
 
Attorney Golden asked about how the Board felt about the addition of the garage.   Does 
everybody agree that it will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the 
neighborhood.  The Board members agreed. 
 
(2) Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method which will 

be feasible for the applicant to pursue but would not require a variance 
 
Chairman Baum said that the only option the Zahra’s had would be to take down their pool.  
There is no other location they can re-locate the pool to. 
 
(3) Whether the requested area variance is substantial  
 
Chairman Baum said that the requested variance was somewhat substantial. This is greater 
than a 50 percent variance but when you look at the totality of the circumstances, and all 
these other structures, and the distance of the pool to the accessory structure, and the fact 
that you have all these nonconforming conditions over in this zone, Chairman Baum said 
that in his opinion even though it may be numerically substantial, it didn’t seem to be out of 
character.   
 
Member Zuckerman said that his research showed that most electrical groups have stated 
the setback should be only 10’, not 15’ as is in the Village Code.   Member Zuckerman said 
that maybe in the future the Village Code will be changed.  Member Margotta wondered 
why the setback was 15’. He said it seemed like an arbitrary number.  It would only make a 
difference if the pool was one or two feet away from the house and it broke.  Member 
Gilstrap said that perhaps there’s a safety issue.  If a child should go out the back door and 
you need a few seconds to grab the child before they’re in the pool, there’s a great deal of 
difference between 15 feet and six.  Member Margotta said that because this is an above-
ground pool that would not be an issue.  The child would have to climb up the ladder.  
Building Inspector Cocks said that he has not seen anything in any code book to explain 
why the setback requirement was 15’.   
 
Member Gilstrap said that the variance requested was quite substantial and Chairman Baum 
agreed; however, Chairman Baum pointed out that in New York State Building Code hot 
tubs and swimming pools are treated almost exactly the same (they have to be fenced in, 
they require safety gates, etc.) and a hot tub can be five feet from the property line.  
Chairman Baum said that five feet for a hot tub, 15 feet for a pool, and the fact that they're 
sort of treated the same in the New York Building Code, it didn’t seem as substantial 
anymore in his mind. 
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Attorney Golden asked the Board if they felt this was the minimum variance necessary?  
Chairman Baum said that he didn’t see how we could grant any less of a variance other than 
to not allow them to expand the garage.  Member Gilstrap said that they could make it 
shorter.  Chairman Baum responded that you could have half an addition so that the second 
story only covers half of the first floor. But he reiterated that he drove through the 
neighborhood and saw what’s in back of the applicant’s house and he didn't think it was 
going to create an undesirable change.  When you weigh all the factors, the benefit to this 
applicant outweighs any negative impacts to the health, safety and welfare of the 
community.  
 
(4) Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district 
 
Chairman Baum said that he didn’t think there would be any adverse effect or impact by 
increasing the height of this garage and adding in 555 square feet of storage area and in 
allowing this addition to come within six feet, four inches of the pool.  However, Member 
Gilstrap said that he felt that total square footage of the adjusted project was a “pretty 
substantial variance.”  He said that it was well above the maximum square footage for an 
accessory structure.   
 
Member Margotta said that you really just have to look at the height since it’s all being used 
as storage.  It’s just the height that’s changing, not the footprint.  Member Gilstrap said that 
was true but we’re measuring this in square footage and when we measure the maximum for 
the accessory structure it struck him that 1,155 is a good deal larger than 720.   
 
Member Margotta said that rather than the applicant having to put a shed somewhere else on 
the property or a couple of sheds that would equal the square footage, increasing the height 
of the garage seemed like a better alternative and more friendly to the neighborhood than a 
few sheds in the back. 
 
Member Zuckerman said that he also felt the variance was substantial but again, he didn’t 
think that in and of itself, even with it being self-created, would change his mind to grant it 
because of the other three.   
 
Member Czerwinski said that he, too, agreed that the variance was substantial but given the 
other alternatives this was the best minimal variance that he could think of.   
 
(5) Whether an alleged difficulty is self-created. 
 
Chairman Baum said that this was a self-created difficulty.  But that that does not 
necessarily preclude the granting of the variance.  It is just one consideration relevant to the 
decision of the Board.  Member Gilstrap concurred.   Member Margotta said that the issue 
of the pool is more of a self-created issue, but it doesn’t preclude it from considering the 
variance.   
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The Board members discussed the five points above and they agreed that granting the 
variances was warranted.  Member Zuckerman reiterated that the plans confirmed that the 
garage would be both  unfinished and unheated.   
 
On a motion by Chairman Baum and seconded by Member Zuckerman, it was:  Resolved to 
grant the variance for an above-ground swimming pool to be 6’4” from the principal 
building and to grant an area variance to add a 555 sq. ft. second-floor addition to the 
garage.  The garage shall remain unfinished and unheated.    
 
Ayes – 5 
Nays – 0 
Absent/Abstaining – None 
 
 

3. APPLICATION:  John D’Onofrio – Area Variances – 231-2-58 
 Present:  Mr. and Mrs. John D’Onofrio 
 

The application of John D’Onofrio, for an area variance from the requirements of Section 
200-26.5 D.(1) (c). No front fence shall be more than four feet in height. In addition, no 
front fence shall be erected in a front yard in a residential district or along a public right-
of-way unless the fence is uniformly less than 50% solid. The applicant’s existing fence 
is approximately 6 feet in height and appears to be only about 15% “open” (non-solid). 
 
In addition, the applicant seeks an area variance from the requirements of Section 200-
26.3.A. A pool shall be located in a rear yard only. The applicant’s existing above-ground 
swimming pool was erected on the left rear side of the main dwelling structure, not fully 
within the rear yard. 
 
Finally, the applicant seeks an area variance from the requirements of Section 200-26.1 
C. All proposed accessory structures require a building permit. The applicant’s existing 
shed was erected without the necessary building permit in the front yard area. It should be 
located in the rear yard only. 
 
The property, which is the subject of said action by the Board, is located in a SR-20 
Zoning District and is identified as Section 231-2-58 on the tax map of the Village of 
Monroe and is also known as the address 3 Callaway Drive. 
 
Mr. D’Onofrio addressed the Board. He said that they purchased their home in 2015 
before it was built.  He said that the original plans showed that the driveway was to be 
located on Callaway Drive and the house was to be parallel to Callaway Drive.  
Unbeknownst to him, during the course of the construction the driveway was relocated 
onto Gleneagles Court and his house was angled away from 1 Callaway Drive.  As a 
result his house is set back at an angle which sets it off Callaway Drive onto Gleneagles 
Court. It’s not straight.  That is what led to all these requests for variances. 
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They moved into their home in 2016.  At that time the rest of the homes in their 
development were being built.  The street they were on was not “dedicated” until three 
and a half years later.   Mr. D’Onofrio said that they needed to build a fence. They 
applied for a building permit for the fence and the permit was granted. At the time Mr. 
D’Onofrio said that he was told that because their block was not dedicated, they were 
allowed to build an eight-foot fence around his property and he “could have a cow” if he 
wanted it.  Mr. D’Onofrio put up a six-foot slotted fence.  The fence is fully within his 
property lines.  It does not encroach upon his neighbors.  In fact, in some spots it’s one 
foot from the property line, in some spots it’s two feet from the property line and on the 
side yard it is as much as 25 feet from the property line, because there’s a slope there.  
Their whole backyard is a slope.  The fence has been up for three and half years.   
 
Recently the Building Department visited Mr. D’Onofrio’s house and fined him for the 
fence and issued a summons for a swimming pool that was put in around 2017.  Mr. 
D’Onofrio said that when they bought the house, they thought about installing an in-
ground pool, but the cost was very high, so they bought an above-ground pool instead.  
Mr. D’Onofrio said that they had applied for a permit for the pool and they gave the 
permits to the pool company.   The swimming pool is 24” into the side-yard setback, 
something that Mr. D’Onofrio said he was unaware of when the pool was installed. 
 
In addition, the Building Department noted a shed in Mr. D’Onofrio’s driveway.  Mr. 
D’Onofrio explained that he has an 8’ x 8’ resin shed that’s in a cutout that the builder 
provided for a shed.  Mr. D’Onofrio said that he thought that anything under 100 sq. ft. 
did not need a permit.  Mr. D’Onofrio has since applied for the permit and he has it in 
case the application for the variance is not granted.  In that case he will move the shed.  
Moving the shed would be a great inconvenience because his rear yard is sloped.  
 
Member Zuckerman noted for the record that there are two front yards for this particular 
house because it is a corner lot.  There is a front yard at Gleneagles Court and a front yard 
on Callaway Drive.  Member Zuckerman said that this is why some of these problems 
arose.  The pool needs to be set back an additional two feet from Gleneagles Court.  
Member Zuckerman clarified that Mr. D’Onofrio referred to this as the side yard when it 
is, in fact, a front yard.   
 
Chairman Baum said that, looking at the survey, the pool is technically in the rear yard 
because it’s behind the proposed dwelling and the proposed dwelling faces Callaway.  
Building Inspector Cocks said that was correct, it’s just two feet too close to the front.  
He said it’s over the line by two feet into the front yard.   
 
Chairman Baum clarified that the distance between the house and Gleneagles, beyond the 
rear of the house that faces Callaway, that’s considered a rear yard, not a front yard, 
correct?  Building Inspector Cocks said that was correct.  Chairman Baum said that the 
fence that’s along Gleneagles Court was also in the rear yard?  Building Inspector Cocks 
said yes, but he said everything’s good with the fence, except there is about three feet of 
the fence that is in the front yard.  That’s the section right by the driveway.  It’s 
encroaching into the front yard. They should have taken it from the rear line of the house, 
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but they went in three feet.  They should have started it at the corner of the house and 
went straight across. 
 
Chairman Baum said, so if that fence were three feet back and in line with the rear of the 
house it would be fine?  Building Inspector Cocks said yes. 
 
Mr. D’Onofrio said also that the elevation is 12 feet above the street line for Gleneagles 
Court.  The front of his property is a hill.   That area is not obstructing any vehicular 
traffic whatsoever onto Gleneagles Court or Callaway Drive.  It was not encroaching onto 
his neighbor’s property or anything and it is not visible from the street.   
 
Mr. D’Onofrio said that the fence was installed during the construction period.  There 
was still dirt and the road wasn’t even dedicated.  He didn't realize that they were 
technically a corner lot because there’s no outlet from Callaway Drive and Gleneagles 
court is a cul de sac.   
 
Mr. D’Onofrio said that shed is in a cutout in the driveway that the builder provided 
specifically for a shed.  Mr. D’Onofrio said that it’s a resin shed. It’s something that can 
be moved – it’s not a permanent structure.  But it would be an inconvenience to move it 
behind the fence because of the grass.  There’s a field drain back there where he would 
have to relocate it and it may interfere with the drainage that they put in because of the 
slope in the backyard.  Building Inspector Cocks noted for the record that the cutout in 
the driveway is not for a shed.  It’s a turn-around that is required by code.   
 
Attorney Golden said that what hasn’t been discussed is the issue about the solidity of the 
fence.  Chairman Baum explained that the fence was not meant to be in the front yard, 
but since they moved it three feet too close it is now technically in the front yard.  And 
not only is to too high but they can’t have the slats the way they are because they have to 
have it 50 percent open.  The fence was built in the wrong location.  It was built three feet 
too far into Callaway Drive from the rear of the house.  The pool has the same problem.   
 
Chairman Baum said that the applicant had a permit and the permit showed the proper 
location. But for the fact that whoever built it didn't follow the building plans, the 
applicant would be OK. 
 
Chairman Baum opened the public hearing up to the public.   
 
Mr. Mark Shahid, of 3 Gleneagles Court, addressed the Board.  Mr. Shahid is Mr. 
D’Onofrio’s closest neighbor where all these conditions apply.  He said that he had no 
problems with either the fence or the pool.  Mr. Shahid expressed support for Mr. and 
Mrs. D’Onofrio for the variances they were requesting.  
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On a motion made by Chairman Baum and seconded by Member Margotta, it was:  
Resolved to close the public hearing.  

Ayes – 5 
Nays – 0 
Absent/Abstaining – None 

 
 

Chairman Baum noted for the record that this application was referred to Orange County 
Department of Planning pursuant to GML Section 239 and their recommendation was for 
local determination.    
 
On a motion made by Chairman Baum and seconded by Member Czerwinksi, it was:  
Resolved to classify this as a Type 2 SEQRA action not subject to further review. 
 
Ayes – 5 
Nays – 0 
Absent/Abstaining – None 
 
Chairman Baum expressed his opinion that the encroachment into the front yard was de 
minimis.  He said that he thought the applicant intended to comply with the Code.  They 
obtained a permit. It was built and, due to a mistake by the builder and a misunderstanding 
by the applicant, these structures were built a little too close forward.  Chairman Baum said 
that he drove by the property and he didn’t think those deficiencies of three feet for the 
fence and two feet for the pool made a difference. And they didn’t affect the character of the 
neighborhood, whether those structures are moved back three feet or not.   
 
Chairman Baum said that he was in favor of granting the applicant the relief.  The only way 
the applicant can achieve this without a variance would be to take down the fence and the 
pool at a huge expense and to move it three feet. It did not seem reasonable to him. These 
variances are not substantial. They don’t adversely affect the physical environment, the 
condition of the property. 
 
He continued, saying that he didn’t believe that these were self-created. The applicant did 
the right thing, got his permits, tried to comply.  These problems arose through a 
misunderstanding or a mistake by the builder or the applicant.  The Chairman was not sure 
who was at fault.  But he didn’t think it was self-created.    
 
Chairman Baum said that he did have an issue with regard to the shed.  He didn’t think the 
shed belonged where it was. It didn’t look right, it looked out of place.  Chairman Baum felt 
that we would establish a bad precedent by allowing it there if there's another feasible 
alternative spot and obviously there is, because the Building Inspector issued a new permit 
for another location.  
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Attorney Golden interjected that this is one of the very few types of applications where 
something is not self-created because it was really the builder that did it.  It fits in the 
category of not being self-created.  
 
Member Zuckerman said that the shed should be moved because it does affect the character 
of the neighborhood.  It is an eye sore.  Member Margotta agreed.  He said it looks out of 
place.  But regarding the fence and the pool, the homeowners sought the permits and tried to 
do the right thing.  This was not their mistake.  Member Margotta suggested that a caveat be 
added to the variance that if the pool is removed and a new one installed it should be 
installed in the proper location, two feet away.  Member Czerwinski agreed with that 
condition.  Member Gilstrap agreed on all three points.  
 
On a motion by Member Margotta and seconded by Member Gilstrap, it was:  Resolved to 
grant the variance to allow an existing above-ground swimming pool erected on the left 
rear-side of the main dwelling structure and encroaching upon the front yard by two 
feet on the condition that when if the pool is replaced it must be code compliant. 
 
Ayes – 5 
Nays – 0 
Absent/Abstaining – None 
 
 
On a motion by Member Margotta and seconded by Member Gilstrap, it was:  Resolved to 
deny the variance for the shed to be located in the front yard. 
 
Ayes – 5 
Nays – 0 
Absent/Abstaining – None 
 
 
On a motion by Member Gilstrap and seconded by Member Czwerwinski, it was:  Resolved 
to grant the variance to allow the existing fence in its current location at a height of 
approximately 6 feet and being approximately 15% “open” (non-solid). 
 
Ayes – 4 
Nays – 0 
Absent/Abstaining – Member Margotta (Abstaining) 
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4. ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

On a motion made by Member Zuckerman and seconded by Member Czerwinski, it was:  
Resolved to adopt the minutes from the meeting on October 13, 2020.  

Ayes – 3 
Nays – 0 
Absent/Abstaining – Chairman Baum (Abstaining) and Member Margotta (Absent for 
this portion of the meeting) 
 

 
5. APPROVAL OF DECISIONS 
 

On a motion made by Member Czerwinski and seconded by Member Gilstrap, it was:  
Resolved to approve as written the decision granting the area variance for a 
Neighborhood Shopping Center in excess of 30,000 square feet of leasable floor area 
requested by Commons on the Lake, LLC in its application. 
 
Ayes – 3 
Nays – 0 
Absent/Abstaining – Chairman Baum (Abstaining) and Member Margotta (Absent for 
this portion of the meeting) 
 
On a motion made by Member Zuckerman and seconded by Member Gilstrap, it was:  
Resolved to approve the decision as written granting an area variance to McDonald’s 
Corporation for four signs on the exterior of the building. 
 
Ayes – 3 
Nays – 0 
Absent/Abstaining – Chairman Baum (Abstaining) and Member Margotta (Absent for 
this portion of the meeting) 

 
 
7. NEW BUSINESS 
 

a. ZBA Applications  
There were no new ZBA applications for December.   

 
b. Start Time of ZBA Meetings 

Tabled to the December meeting.   
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8. ADJOURNMENT 
  

On a motion made by Chairman Baum and seconded by Member Margotta, it was:  
Resolved to adjourn the public hearing at 10:36pm. 
 
Ayes – 5 
Nays – 0 
Absent/Abstaining – None 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
Elizabeth Doherty 
ZBA Secretary 

 


